
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1256 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2.5.2016 

 

Central Universities 
 
†1256. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE: 
 

 

Will the Minister of Human Resource Development be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of the Central universities as on date in the country; 

(b) the details of the teaching/non-teaching staff members in these universities, university-wise;  

(c) whether the number of teaching/non-teaching staff members engaged in these universities 
as per the reservation policy;  

(d) if not, the details of the universities and colleges where the number of SC/ST teachers and 
non-teaching staff are not according to the reservation; and  

(e) the steps being taken by the Government to recruit the teachers and non-teaching staff in 
the Central universities and colleges under them as per the reservation policy?  

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 
(a): At present, there are 41 Central Universities (CUs) under the administrative control of this 
Ministry and their details are given at annexure-I. 
 

(b): The University-wise details of teaching and non-teaching posts are given at annexure II & III 
respectively.  
 

(c) to (e): Reservation policy in teaching/non-teaching positions is implemented in Central 
Universities except minority institutions under Article 30(1) of the Constitution, as per the 
reservation policy laid down by the Government.  
 

The Government, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 20(1) of the University Grants 
Commission Act, 1956, has directed the University Grants Commission (UGC) to ensure 
effective implementation of the reservation policy in the Central Universities.   
 
UGC issues instructions from time to time to all Central Universities for (i) implementation of 
SC/ST/PwD/OBC reservation policy of the Government of India/ UGC (ii) strict compliance of 
reservation policy, (iii) display of reservation roster on University website and (iv) filling up of 
remaining identified backlog reserved vacancies of these categories in teaching and non- 
teaching posts.  

It is pertinent to mention here that the onus of filling up of posts, including those belonging  to 
reserved category, lies on the Central Universities which are autonomous bodies created under 
the Acts of Parliament.  

*****    



Annexure-I  

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1256 for 02.05.2016 regarding 
Central Universities. 

S.No. Name of Central University 

1 Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono Hills, P.O. Doimukh, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh – 791 112. 

2 Assam University, PO: Assam University, Silchar ‐ 788 011. 

3 Tezpur University, Napaam, Sonitpur, Assam ‐ 784 028. 

4 University of Hyderabad, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh – 500 046. 

5 Maulana Azad National Urdu University, Gachibowli, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh – 500 032. 

6 English and Foreign Languages University, O.U. Campus, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh – 500 007. 

7 Jamia Millia Islamia, Jamia Nagar, New Delhi – 110 025. 

8 University of Delhi, Delhi – 110 007. 

9 JawaharLal Nehru University, New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi – 110 067. 

10 Indira Gandhi National Open University, New Delhi. 

11 The Indira Gandhi National Tribal University, Amarkantak, Madhya Pradesh – 484 886. 

12 Dr. Harisingh Gour Vishwavidyalaya, Sagar, Madhya Pradesh ‐ 470 003. 

13 Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya, Post Box No. 16, Panchtila, Umri Village, 
Arvi Road, Wardha, Mumbai – 442 001. 

14 Mizoram University, Post Box No. 190, Aizwal, Mizoram – 796 009. 

15 North Eastern Hill University, NEHU Campus, Shillong, Meghalaya – 793 022. 

16 Manipur University, Imphal, Manipur – 795 003. 

17 Nagaland University, Headquarter Lumami, Zunheboto, Nagaland – 798 627. 

18 Pondicherry University, R. Venkataraman Nagar, Kalapet, Puducherry, Pondicherry – 605 014. 

19 Sikkim University, 6th Mile, Samdur, P.O. Tadong, Gangtok, Sikkim‐737 102. 

20 Tripura University, Suryamaninagar, Agartala, Tripura – 799 130. 

21 Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh, U.P. ‐ 202 002. 

22 Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Vidya Vihar, Rae Bareily Road, Lucknow, U.P. – 226025. 

23 Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi, U.P. ‐ 221 005. 

24 University of Allahabad, Allahabad, U.P. ‐ 211 002. 

25 Visva Bharati, Shantiniketan, West Bengal – 731 235. 

26 Hemwati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University, Srinagar, Garhwal – 246 174. 

27 Central University of Tamil Nadu, C/O. Collectorate Annexe, Tiruvarur, Tamil Nadu ‐ 610 001. 

28 Central University of Rajasthan, NH‐8, Bandar Sindri, Dist‐Ajmer – 305 801, Rajasthan. 

29 Central University of Punjab, City Campus, Mansa Road, Bathinda – 151 001, Punjab. 

30 Central University of Odisha, Central Silk Board Building, Landiguda, Koraput – 764 020. 

31 Central University of Kerala, BKM Towers, Nayanmar Moola, Vidyanagar P.O., Kasaragod – 671 123.

32 Central University of Karnataka, Kadaganchi, Aland Road, Aland Taluk, Gulbarga – 585 311, 
Karnataka. 

33 Central University of Jharkhand, Ratu‐Lohardaga Road, Brambe, Ranchi – 835 205, Jharkhand. 

34 Central University of Kashmir, Transit Campus : Sonwar, Near GB Pant Hospital, Srinagar – 190 
005 (J&K). 

35 Central University of Jammu, 8/8 Trikuta Nagar, Jammu – 180 012 (J&K) 

36 Central University of Himachal Pradesh, PO Box No. 21, Dharamashala, Dist ‐ Kangra, Himachal 
Pradesh – 176 215. 

37 Central University of Haryana, Jant‐Pali Villages, Mahendergarh, Haryana – 123 029. 

38 Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur, Chhatisgarh ‐ 495 009. 

39 Central University of Bihar, BIT Campus, P.O. – B.V. College, Patna – 800 014. 



S.No. Name of Central University 

40 Mahatma Gandhi Central University, Motihari, Bihar. 

41 Central University of Gujarat, Sector‐30, Gandhinagar – 382 030. 

 



 

 

 
 

Ann

Annexure  as referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1256 for 2.5
regarding Central Universities  

Statement of Teaching position as on 01.01.2016 indicating sanctioned/existing/vacant positio
Central Universities  

Sl. 
No. 

Name of University 

No. of 
sanctioned 

posts  

No. of 
Existing 
Posts 

No of V
Pos

TOTAL  TOTAL TOTA
1  3  4 5 6 7

1  MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL 
URDU UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 47  30  17

   Associate 
Professor 

88  52  36

   Assistant 
Professor 

249  225  24

2  UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD  Professsor 108  61  47

   Associate 
Professor 

229  170  59

   Assistant 
Professor 

219  161  58

3  THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN 
LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 32  20  12

   Associate 
Professor 

60  39  21

   Assistant 
Professor 

146  120  26

4  GURU GHASIDAS 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professsor 58  17  41

   Associate 
Professor 

108  36  72

   Assistant 
Professor 

269  173  96

5  UNIVERSITY O F DELHI  Professsor 264  128  136

   Associate 
Professor 

648  269  379

   Assistant 
Professor 

794  435  359



6  JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA Professsor 126  71  55

   Associate 
Professor 

201  158  43

   Assistant 
Professor 

502  440  62

7  JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIV. Professsor 197  110  87

   Associate 
Professor 

365  238  127

   Assistant 
Professor 

338  257  81

8  DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISH. Professsor 51  6  45

   Associate 
Professor 

93  33  60

   Assistant 
Professor 

185  212  ‐27

9  INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL 
TRIBAL UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 22  10  12

   Associate 
Professor 

43  12  31

   Assistant 
Professor 

88  65  23

10  MAHATMA GANDHI 
ANTARRASHTRIYA HINDI 

VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professsor 18  11  7

   Associate 
Professor 

15  13  2

   Assistant 
Professor 

59  53  6

11  PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY Professsor 67  29  38

   Associate 
Professor 

144  102  42

   Assistant 
Professor 

278  235  43

12  HEMWATI NANDAN 
BAHUGUNA . GARHWAL 

UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 43  12  31

   Associate 
Professor 

84  37  47

   Assistant 
Professor 

341  249  92

13  ALIGARH MUSLIM 
UNIVERSITY  

Professsor 193  123  70

   Associate 
Professor 

383  266  117

   Assistant 
Professor 

1036  866  170

14  BANARAS HINDU  Professsor 253  135  118



   UNIVERSITY  Associate 
Professor 

528  338  190

   Assistant 
Professor 

1139  862  277

15  BABASAHEB BHIMRAO 
AMBEDKAR UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 27  9  18

   Associate 
Professor 

49  36  13

   Assistant 
Professor 

99  73  26

16  UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD Professsor 79  13  66

   Associate 
Professor 

201  50  15

   Assistant 
Professor 

572  252  320

17  VISVA BHARATI  Professsor 73  50  23

   Associate 
Professor 

156  117  39

   Assistant 
Professor 

421  366  55

18  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY  OF 
SOUTH BIHAR 

Professsor 22  9  13

   Associate 
Professor 

43  15  28

   Assistant 
Professor 

88  76  12

19  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
GUJARAT 

Professsor 22  8  14

   Associate 
Professor 

43  7  36

   Assistant 
Professor 

82  45  37

20  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HARYANA 

Professsor 25  0  25

   Associate 
Professor 

50  3  47

   Assistant 
Professor 

100  27  73

21  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HIMACHAL PRADESH 

Professsor 27  5  22

   Associate 
Professor 

53  11  42

   Assistant 
Professor 

108  51  57

22  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JAMMU  

Professsor 22 3 19

   Associate  42 2 40



Professor

   Assistant 
Professor 

84  45  39

23  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KASHMIR 

Professsor 21 6 15

   Associate 
Professor 

41  3  38

   Assistant 
Professor 

90  38  52

24  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JHARKHAND 

Professsor 23 7 16

   Associate 
Professor 

45  9  36

   Assistant 
Professor 

99  73  26

25  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KARNATAKA 

Professsor 20 6 14

   Associate 
Professor 

40  8  32

   Assistant 
Professor 

80  38  42

26  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KERALA 

Professsor 21 2 19

   Associate 
Professor 

42  10  32

   Assistant 
Professor 

84  35  49

27  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
ORISSA 

Professsor 23 0 23

   Associate 
Professor 

43  1  42

   Assistant 
Professor 

88  17  71

28  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
PUNJAB 

Professsor 21 3 18

   Associate 
Professor 

42  16  26

   Assistant 
Professor 

84  61  23

29  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
RAJASTHAN 

Professsor 27 6 21

   Associate 
Professor 

53  18  35

   Assistant 
Professor 

108  72  36

30  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
TAMIL NADU 

Professsor 22 2 20

   Associate 
Professor 

48  7  41



   Assistant 
Professor 

96  22  74

31  ASSAM UNIVERSITY   Professsor 41  27  14

   Associate 
Professor 

106  92  14

   Assistant 
Professor 

252  234  18

32  TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  Professsor 54  39  15

   Associate 
Professor 

76  55  21

   Assistant 
Professor 

150  127  23

33  RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY Professsor 24  14  10

   Associate 
Professor 

41  28  13

   Assistant 
Professor 

119  110  9

34  MANIPUR UNIVERSITY  Professsor 38  15  23

   Associate 
Professor 

87  47  40

   Assistant 
Professor 

189  172  17

35  NORTH EASTERN HILL UNIV. Professsor 93  56  37

   Associate 
Professor 

147  90  57

   Assistant 
Professor 

205  187  18

36  MIZORAM UNIVERSITY Professsor 47  27  20

   Associate 
Professor 

74  47  27

   Assistant 
Professor 

261  241  20

37  NAGALAND UNIVERSITY Professsor 45  13  32

   Associate 
Professor 

62  44  18

   Assistant 
Professor 

146  116  30

38  SIKKIM UNIVERSITY  Professsor 29  7  22

   Associate 
Professor 

68  30  38

   Assistant  116  98  18



Professor

39  TRIPURA UNIVERSITY  Professsor 46  4  42

   Associate 
Professor 

67  26  41

  
Assistant 
Professor 

157  114  43

   GRAND TOTAL   Professsor 2371  1094  127

  
Associate 
Professor 

4708  2535  217

  
Assistant 
Professor 

9521  7043  247

     TOTAL  16600  10672  592

 



 

Annexure  as referred to in part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1256 for 
Central Universities 
Statement of Non-Teaching position as on 01.01.2016  indicating sanctioned/exist

Central Universities  
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the State  Name of University   No. of 
sanctioned 

posts  

No. of Exist
Posts 

  TOTAL TOTAL
1   3 4 5 6 

1 

TELAGANA 

MAULANA AZAD 
NATIONAL URDU 

UNIVERSITY 

Group A 55  35 

   Group B 109  98 

   Group C 234  228 

2  UNIVERSITY OF 
HYDERABAD  

Group A 84  62 

   Group B 188  135 

   Group C 1068  669 

3  THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN 
LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY 

Group A 46  20 

   Group B 47  32 

   Group C 353  164 

4 

CHHATTISGARH 

GURU GHASIDAS 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Group A 35  24 

   Group B 57  31 

   Group C 356  249 

5 

DELHI 

UNIVERSITY O F DELHI  Group A 205  104 

   Group B 590  379 

   Group C 2485  1125 

6  JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA 
UNIVERSITY 

Group A 68  60 

   Group B 60  60 

   Group C 1118  1072 

7  JAWAHARLAL NEHRU 
UNIV. 

Group A 104  82 

   Group B 259  209 

   Group C 1202  928 

8 

MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DR. HARISINGH GOUR 
VISH. 

Group A 47  28 

   Group B 167  78 

   Group C 916  582 

9  INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL 
TRIBAL UNIVERSITY 

Group A 20  9 

   Group B 35  10 

   Group C 87  30 

10 
MAHARASHTRA 

MAHATMA GANDHI 
ANTARRASHTRIYA HINDI 

Group A 25  17 

   Group B 41  36 



   VISHWAVIDYALAYA Group C 51  42 

11 

PUDUCHERRY 

PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY Group A 77  51 

   Group B 140  128 

   Group C 490  401 

12 

UTTARAKHAND 

HEMWATI NANDAN 
BAHUGUNA . GARHWAL 

UNIVERSITY 

Group A 51  24 

   Group B 61  29 

   Group C 748  588 

13  UTTAR 
PRADESH 

ALIGARH MUSLIM 
UNIVERSITY  

Group A 169  122 

   Group B 1004  820 

   Group C 4849  4675 

14  UTTAR 
PRADESH 

BANARAS HINDU 
UNIVERSITY 

Group A 241  172 

   Group B 224  175 

   Group C 7273  4745 

15  BABASAHEB BHIMRAO 
AMBEDKAR UNIVERSITY 

Group A 23  18 

   Group B 35  26 

   Group C 90  76 

16  UNIVERSITY OF 
ALLAHABAD  

Group A 59  21 

   Group B 28  13 

   Group C 1299  1030 

17 

WEST BENGAL 

VISVA BHARATI Group A 93  72 

   Group B 262  212 

   Group C 1445  650 

18  BIHAR  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY  OF 
SOUTH BIHAR 

Group A 21  11 

   Group B 30  18 

   Group C 67  55 

19  GUJARAT  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
GUJARAT 

Group A 20  4 

   Group B 31  2 

   Group C 75  8 

20  HARYANA  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HARYANA 

Group A 20  3 

   Group B 28  7 

   Group C 56  18 

21  HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HIMACHAL PRADESH 

Group A 17  3 

   Group B 31  5 

   Group C 73  15 

22 

JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JAMMU 

Group A 20 11

   Group B 30 18

   Group C 60 27

23  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KASHMIR 

Group A 20 7

   Group B 29 14

   Group C 61 39



24  JHARKHAND  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JHARKHAND 

Group A 20 6

   Group B 35 11

   Group C 95 39

25  KARNATAKA  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KARNATAKA 

Group A 20 6

   Group B 32 8

   Group C 69 32

26  KERALA  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KERALA 

Group A 21 11

   Group B 30 18

   Group C 80 30

27  ORISSA  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
ORISSA 

Group A 20 8

   Group B 29 5

   Group C 66 12

28  PUNJAB  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
PUNJAB 

Group A 22 8

   Group B 34 7

   Group C 75 21

29  RAJASTHAN  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
RAJASTHAN 

Group A 20 5

   Group B 35 7

   Group C 90 23

30  TAMIL NADU  CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
TAMIL NADU 

Group A 20 5

   Group B 32 6

   Group C 74 11

   TOTAL-II (NEW CUs) Group A 261 88

31 

ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY  Group A 37 32

   Group B 85 82

   Group C 205 181

32  TEZPUR UNIVERSITY Group A 40 36

   Group B 55 54

   Group C 179 173

33 
ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY Group A 24 15

   Group B 53 42

   Group C 179 156

34 

MANIPUR 

MANIPUR UNIVERSITY  Group A 39 22

   Group B 69 44

   Group C 399 261

35 

MEGHALAYA 

NORTH EASTERN HILL 
UNIV. 

Group A 68 60

   Group B 188 130

   Group C 775 483

36 

MIZORAM 

MIZORAM UNIVERSITY Group A 39 32

   Group B 80 70

   Group C 384 341

37  NAGALAND  NAGALAND UNIVERSITY Group A 36 31



   Group B 88 81

   Group C 487 485

38 

SIKKIM  

SIKKIM UNIVERSITY Group A 16 10

   Group B 29 19

   Group C 85 63

39 

TRIPURA 

TRIPURA UNIVERSITY Group A 31 25

   Group B 47 33

  Group C 174 106

  GRAND TOTAL  Group A 1993 1272

  Group B 4407 3152

  Group C 27872 19833

      34272 24257

 


